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Dietary habits 

2 94

Food culture 

2 21

12 04

22

529591

0291020202

91
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41

 معامل الالتواء الوسيط الانحراف المعياري الحسابيالمتوسط  وحدة القياس المتغيرات م

 61480 .288 8111 .288 كجم الوزن 1

 ...61 .118 61.6 .118 سنة السن 8

 61133 1106 1118 1101 متر الطول 3

 81101 38166 1112 38121 8م / کجم  مؤشر كتلة الجسم 4

 61812 1106 6112 1101 درجة الغذاء الصحي 1

 61832 31.6 6103 31.1 درجة الحركيالنشاط  0

 611.0 4186 6134 4188 درجة السلوك الصحي العام .

 61031 13116 .611 13108 درجة الدرجة الكلية 2
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92

0

0

52

الدلالة 
 الإحصائية

 "ت " قيمة 

 المجموعة الضابطة

 (86= ن)

المجموعة 
 التجريبية

 (86= ن)
 م المتغيرات وحدة القياس

 1م 1ع 8م 8ع

 1 الوزن كجم 28110 1121 28112 1188 6118 غير دال

 8 السن سنة 11188 6101 11186 6101 .611 غير دال

 3 الطول متر 1112 6108 1110 .610 6103 غير دال

 4 مؤشر كتلة الجسم 8م / کجم  38116 .612 38136 6121 6131 غير دال

 1 الغذاء الصحي درجة 1108 6114 1106 6110 .614 غير دال

 8 النشاط الحركي درجة 31.1 6110 31.1 6181 6118 غير دال

 4 السلوك الصحي العام درجة 4186 61.1 4181 6124 6131 غير دال

 1 الدرجة الكلية درجة 13113 1161 13110 .116 .681 غير دال

202490115

0
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92

 94

 94

  94

2

92 

 السلوك الصحي العام النشاط الحركي الغذاء الصحي

 النسبة التكرارات رقم العبارة النسبة التكرارات رقم العبارة النسبة التكرارات رقم العبارة

1 16 166% 1 16 166% 1 . .6% 

8 2 26% 8 2 26% 8 2 26% 

3 . .% 3 2 26% 3 . .6% 

4 16 166% 4 0 06% 4 2 26% 

1 16 166% 1 16 166% 1 2 26% 

0 1 16% 0 0 06% 0 2 26% 

. 16 166% . 2 26% . 16 166% 

2 2 26% 2 1 16% 2 0 06% 

. 2 26% . 16 166% . 16 166% 

16 . .6% 16 . .6% 16 16 166% 

11 0 06% 11 1 16% 11 2 26% 

18 . .6% 18 16 166% 18 . .6% 

13 1 16% 13 1 16% 13 16 166% 

14 16 166% 14 16 166% 14 4 46% 

11 2 26% 11 16 166% 11 16 166% 
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 السلوك الصحي العام النشاط الحركي الغذاء الصحي

رقم 
 العبارة

معامل 
 الارتباط

رقم  الدلالة
 العبارة

معامل 
 الارتباط

رقم  الدلالة
 العبارة

معامل 
 الارتباط

 الدلالة

 دال 6104 1 دال 61.3 1 دال 6104 1

 دال .610 8 دال ..61 8 دال 61.8 8

 دال 6104 3 دال 61.1 3 دال 61.0 3

 دال 6101 4   4 غير دال 61114 4

 دال 6104 1 دال 61.3 1 دال ..61 1

 دال 6104 0   0   0

 دال .610 . دال 6123 . دال 61.3 .

   2   2 غير دال 611.2 2

 دال 6142 . دال 61.1 . دال 61.2 .

 دال .612 16 غير دال 6111 16 دال .610 16

 دال 6121 11   11   11

 غير دال 6188 18 دال .612 18 دال 6121 18

 دال .612 13   13   13

   14 غير دال 6112 14 دال 6124 14

 دال 6122 11 غير دال 6182 11 دال 6121 11

20242 511

5

51

92959490
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4

91

 الدلالة معامل الارتباط عدد العبارات المحاور م

 دال 8..61 16 الغذاء الصحي 1

 دال 61.38 . النشاط الحركي 8

 دال .61.8 18 العام السلوك الصحي 4

20242 511

4

2024

Alpha

9000291

1

91

 معامل الفا البعُد م

 *61.33 الغذاء الصحي 1

 *61.10 النشاط الحركي 8

 *..610 السلوك الصحي العام 4

20242 511

1

2 1212 241
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 الزمن الوحدة مكونات

 ق 16 النشاط التمهيدي

 النشاط الأساسي
 المختلفة الحركيةباستخدام الالعاب 8 ألعاب ومسابقات وتمرينات بدنية

 ق 41

 ق 1 النشاط الختامي

92
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 المحددات
وحدة 
 القياس

الفروق  القياس البعدي القياس القبلي
بين 

 المتوسطين

نسبة 
 التحسن

( ت)قيمة 
 المحسوبة

مستوى 
 الدلالة

 8ع 8م 1ع 1م

مؤشر كتلة 
 الجسم

 82116 .612 38116 8م / کجم 
6118 

 دال 4121 18136% 4166

 دال 4130 %34110 81.2 6114 2106 6114 1108 درجة الغذاء الصحي

 دال 4181 %34181 11.3 6138 1104 6110 31.1 درجة النشاط الحركي

السلوك الصحي 
 العام

 درجة
4186 61.1 

.111 6112 81.1 461.8% 4121 
 دال

المجموع الكلى 
 للمقياس

 درجة
13113 1161 

81131 1111 .128 30108% 413. 
 دال

202490204

1

1

02

 المحددات
وحدة 
 القياس

الفروق  القياس البعدي القياس القبلي
بين 

 المتوسطين

نسبة 
 التحسن

( ت)قيمة 
 المحسوبة

مستوى 
 الدلالة 

 8ع 8م 1ع 1م

مؤشر كتلة 
 الجسم

/ کجم 
 8م 

38136 6121 38116 
6111 

6186 6101% 1108 
غير 
 دال 
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 درجة الغذاء الصحي
1106 6110 

11.6 6181 
6136 

غير  1182 1162%
 دال 

 درجة النشاط الحركي
31.1 6181 

31.2 6138 
6183 

غير  1130 %..11
 دال 

السلوك الصحي 
 العام

 درجة
4181 6124 

4141 6114 
6186 

غير  1114 4113%
 دال 

المجموع الكلى 
 للمقياس

 درجة 
13110 116. 

1418. 1168 
61.3 

غير  1130 1116%
 دال 

202490204

1

92

52

 المحددات
وحدة 
 القياس

( ت)قيمة  المجموعة الضابطة المجموعة التجريبية
 المحسوبة

مستوى 
 8ع 8م 1ع 1م الدلالة

 دال 3118 6111 38116 6118 82116 8م / کجم  مؤشر كتلة الجسم

 دال 3108 6181 11.6 6114 2106 درجة ذاء الصحيالغ

 دال .314 6138 31.2 6138 1104 درجة النشاط الحركي

 دال 3121 6114 4141 6112 111. درجة السلوك الصحي العام

 دال 3181 1168 .1418 1111 81131 درجة المجموع الكلى للمقياس

202490115

92

1

9002252010

0225



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

66 

40 22

04 02

0222

10 1

 

 

 

 0504

 

 

 

1

20194024

Davies" 9114



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

66 

    

  

  20002

   

  

  

   

  00912

0225  

WHO 

12

 

 04025

92

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

63 

0222

2

45 1

9 

 

0 

 

2 

 

5 

9 

 

0 

 

2 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

66 

90222

0

9114 

200225

5

9111

4

00902520221

1

0222

2

0221

1

0229

10229

92

0224

99

0220

900

0222

92

0229

95

0221 

941



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

66 

0295

91

0222

92

9111

91

0229

91

0222 

02

199

0290

090220

00

0299

02

0221

059111

04

190

0225

01

0229 

02

0229

019114

01

9111 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

66 

22

0225

31- Christine Mei Sheung Chan and Wen-Chung Wang (2013).Quality of 

life in overweight and obese young Chinese children: a mixed method 

study, Health and Quality of Life Outcomes,  11:33.pp.1-11  

32- Davies p, Gregory J, White A (1995): Physical activity and body 

fitness inpreschool children. Int J Obes, 19: 6-10. 

33- Erin J. Maher,Guanghui Li,Louise Carter, and Donna B. Johnson, 

(2008).Preschool Child Care Participation and Obesity at the Start of 

Kindergarten, PEDIATRICS, Vol. 122 No. 2 August 1. Pp.55-62 

34- Franklin,J,et al(2006): Obesting and risk of low self esteem A state 

wide survey of Australian children ,Pediatrics, vol  118, No .6  

,December. 

35- Goldberg, Pamela (2004): Comp Make-believe, Where kids learn to 

believe in them selves. Camp make-believe INC. 

36- Gttnenr, Sharman, Susan: Study of evaluation of health behavior and 

nutrition for women aged 2004. 

37- International Association for the study of obesity(2004):prevalence 

and trends in childhood obesity, Obesity reviews.5,80-97. 

38 - Jenifer,G(2011):obese kids may face social, Emotional woes. Healthy 

reporter,Wednesday,Nov,16 ,Usnews.com,Health daynews. 

39- MargheritaCaroli , EwaMalecka-Tendera, Susi Epifani, Rodolfo 

Rollo, SanneSansolios, PawelMatusik, Bent E. Mikkelsen (2011).Physical 

activity and play in kindergarten age children, international Journal of 

Pediatric Obesity, Special Issue: PERISCOPE Project: Workshop on 

Physical Activity and Indoor/Outdoor Environment in Kindergartens, 

Volume 6, Issue S2, pages 47–53, October. 

40- McGrady Meghan (2009). Preschool Participation and BMI at 

Kindergarten Entry: The Case for Early Behavioral Intervention, master 

degree, University of Cincinnati, Arts and Sciences, USA. 

41-Reeves,G,Teodor,T&Soren,S.(2008):Childhood obesity and 

depression: connection between these Growing children ,I ntj child Health 

Hum Dev.2008 August 1(2):103-114. 

42-Todd, Teri, and Greg, Reid (2006): Increasing physical activity in 

Individual, with Autism, journal focus on Autism and other development 

al disabilities. Val (21) N (3) pp 167-176).  

43 - Yahaya, Aziz, et al. (2009): Relationship between Self Concepts and 

Personality and Students, Academic Performance in Selected Secondary 

Schools. European Journal of Social Sciences, Vol.11, No.2.  

http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/ijpo.2011.6.issue-S2/issuetoc


  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

67 

22

52

959102910202

0291

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

67 

Abstract 

The effect of a program of kinetic games on the level of food 

culture and mass index The body of obese students 

Dr. Siham Farouk Ismail 

The research aims to identify the effect of a program of kinetic 

games on the level of food culture and body mass index for female 

students with obesity. Al-Mukarramah in the middle school schools of the 

Hail educational region in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the third 

intermediate grade, who suffer from an obesity rate higher than (30) and 

the body mass index was calculated for the female students, who 

numbered (40) and enrolled in the study for the middle stage, ages 

between (14-16) years, for the academic year (2019/2020) they were 

divided into two groups equally, each group consisted of (20) female 

students in addition to (16) female students to conduct the exploratory 

study of the research. One of the most important results was that the effect 

of the proposed program using kinetic games had a positive impact on the 

level of nutritional culture among the physical students in the intermediate 

stage. 

 

 

 

 


